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ALEXANDER ROBERTSON, IV

State Bar No. 8642 CLERK OF THE GOURT
JENNIFER L. TAYLOR

State Bar No. 5798

ROBERTSON & ASSOCIATES, LLP

401 N. Buffalo Dr., Suite 202

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145

Telephone: (702) 247-4661

Facsimile: (702) 247-6227

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

DISTRICT COURT
Z
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA ﬁgﬂ}%
CASE NO. A358629 %‘@g
DEPT: 3 Ty
P
[ELECTRONIC FILING CASE]

TED R. BURKE; MICHAEI R. and
LAURETTA L. KEHOE; JOHN BERTOLDO;
PAUL BARNARD; EDDY KRAVETZ;
JACKIE and FRED KRAVETZ; STEVE
FRANKS; PAULA MARIA BARNARD;
[LEON GOLDEN; C.A, MURFF; GERDA
FERN BILLBE; BOB and ROBYN TRESKA,;
MICHAEL RANDOLPH; and FREDERICK
WILLIS,

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT TO
CONFORM TO THE EVIDENCE
Plaintiffs, DATT OF HEARING:
TIME OF HEARING:

VE.

)
)
)
)
)
)
J
)
)
)
)
)
)
LARRY H. HAHN, individually, and as )
President and Treasurer of Kokoweef, Inc., and )
former President and Treasurer of Explorations )
Incorperated of Nevada; HAHN’S WORLD OF }
SURPLUS, INC., a Nevada corporation; )
PATRICK C. CLARY, an individual; DOES 1 )
through 100, inclusive; ' )
)

)

)

)

)

}

)

)

)

)

)

Defendants,
and
KOKOWEEF, INC., a Nevada corporation; IS WITH
EXPLORATIONS INCORPORATED OF MASTER CALER!

NEVADA, a dissolved corporation,

Nominal Defendants.
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ALEXANDER ROBERTSON, IV
State Bar No. 8642

JENNIFER L. TAYLOR

State Bar No. 5798

ROBERTSON & ASSOCIATES, LLP
401 N. Buffalo Dr., Suite 202

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 247-4661
Facsimile: (702) 247-6227
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

DISTRICT COURT

A
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA @g{g '

PNy 578
e
CASE NO. A558629 A

TED R, BURKE; MICHAEL R. and @
DEPT: it~

LAURETTA L. KEHOE; JOHN BERTOLDO;
PAUL BARNARD; EDDY KRAVETZ;
JACKIE and FRED KRAVETZ; STEVE
FRANKS; PAULA MARIA BARNARD;
LEON GOLDEN; C.A. MURFF; GERDA
FERN BILLBE; BOB and ROBYN TRESKA;
MICHAEL RANDOLPH; and FREDERICK

[ELECTRONIC FILING CASE]

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT TO

NEVADA, a dissolved corporation,

Nominal Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
WILLIS, ) CONFORM TO THE EVIDENCE
)
Plaintiffs, ) DATE OF HEARING:
) TIME OF HEARING:
Vs, )
)
LARRY H. HAHN, individually, and as )
President and Treasurer of Kokoweef, Inc., and )
former President and Treasurer of Explorations )
Incorporated of Nevada; HAHN’S WORILD OF )
SURPLUS, INC., a Nevada corporation; )
PATRICK C. CLARY, an individual; DOES 1 )
through 100, inclusive; )
)
Defendants, )
)
and )
)
KOKOWEEF, INC., a Nevada corporation; ) FHLE WiTH
EXPLORATIONS INCORPORATED OF % MASTER CALEN'
)
)
)
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Plaintiffs Ted R. Burke; Michael R. and Lauretta L. Kehoe; John Bertoldo; Paul Barnard;
Eddy Kravetz; Jackie and Fred Kravetz; Steven Franks; Paula Maria Barnard; Leon Golden; C.A.
Murff; Gerda Fern Billbe; Bob and Robyn Treska; Michael Randolph and Frederick Willis
(hereinafier collectively referred to as "Plaintiffs"), by and through their undersigned counsel of
record, Robertson & Associates LLP, hereby move this court for leave to amend Plaintiffs'
Complaint to Conform to the Evidence as presented in the Expert Report of Edwin A.
Apenbrink.

This Motion is made and based upon the points and authorities submitted herewith,
NRCP Rule 15, NRS 90.660, the Proposed Second Amended Complaint, attached hereto as
Exhibit "1", and the pleadings and papers on file herein, and any oral argument permitted by the

Court,

Dated May 20th, 2011 ROBERTSON & ASSOCIATES, LLP

Nevada\BariNdg. 8642

Teléphetie: (702) 247-4661
Facsimile: (702) 247-6227
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ORDER SHORTENING TIME

It appearing to the satisfaction of the Court, and good cause appearing therefore,

It is hereby ORDERED that the foregoing MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT TO CONFORM TO THE EVIDENCE shall be heard on the _L
day of Juae. , 2010, at the hour of _ﬂi_ﬁvm in Department %/ of the above-entitled court.

IT IS SO ORDERED this 34f day Ofﬂﬁ“% 2011.

N Q8 1 &N U e W

[ N T o N o N o N e = T O N T e T T T T " Y
Qo =X O th L W N R S N @ =X SN WU W B e >

ROBERTSON & ASSOCIATES, LLP

"ﬁ .

ANDER ROBERTSON, IV
Bar No.\§64f U
JENNIFER L. TAYLOR

Bar No. 5798

401 N. Buffalo Drive, Suite 202
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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AFFIDAVIT OF JENNIFER L. TAYLOR, ESQ. IN SUPPORT OF

ORDER SHORTENING TIME

STATE OF NEVADA )

) ss.

COUNTY OF CLARK )

JENNIFER L. TAYLOR, ESQ., being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

1.

That Affiant is an attorney duly licensed and practicing law in the County of
Clark, State of Nevada;

That Affiant represents Plaintiffs in the above-entitled matter;

That this Affidavit is made in support of the Plaintiffs® Request for an Order
Shortening Time on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Leave to File Second Amended
Complaint to Conform to the Evidence (hereafter the “Motion™).

That Plaintiffs’ could not file the Motion until such time as all of Defendants’
documents, including shareholder, corporate, and financial documents, had been
produced for Plaintiffs’ experts to review and analyze. Now that Defendants
have, allegedly, completed their document production, Plaintiffs’ securities
expert, Edwin J. Apenbrink, has confirmed his opinions related to Defendants’
securities violations.

Permitting this hearing on the Motion to go forward on an Order Shortening Time
will allow Defendants time to prepare an expert report which responds to this new
cause of action in accordance with the deadlines set by this Court on April 26,
2011. However, the facts and theory underlying the new cause of action have
been known to Defendants since Mr. Apenbrink’s report was served on January
19, 2011.

That Plaintiffs’ requested amendment simply includes one additional cause of
action intended to conform their Complaint to the evidence that has been

produced and analyzed. Accordingly, Defendants will not be prejudiced by




s

granting Plaintiffs’ request to file a Amended Complaint to Conform to the
Evidence.

6. That there is insufficient time to hear this Motion in the normal course due to the
current expert disclosure deadlines in order to allow Defendants” sufficient time to
specifically respond to the one new allegation sought to be added in Plaintiffs’
Proposed Second Amended Complaint, i.e. violation of NRS 90.660. Defendants
would already be generally required to respond to Mr. Apenbrink’s report, which

included allegations related to the sale of unregistered securities. The amendment
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to add a specific cause of action regarding the sale of unregistered securities,
therefore, will not cause delay in the case.

7. That this Affidavit and Order Shortening Time, along with the accompanying
Motion is not being brought for any inappropriate reasons such as delay or
harassment

8. Further Affiant sayeth naught.

JENNIFER L. TAYLOR, ESQ.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before
me this ~A*1_ day of May, 2011.

MBLISEA TAAMAI

% Motery Public $tole of Nevads

) Mo. 11-4406-1

My oppt. axp, March 28, 015

NOTARY PUBLIC™
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
L
INTRODUCTION

Plaintiffs seek leave to file a Second Amended Complaint to conform with the evidence
reviewed and analyzed by their securities expert, Edwin Apenbrink. That evidence demonstrates
that a viable claim can be pursued for violations of NRS § 90.660, the sale of unregistered
securities. Plaintiffs’ proposed Second Amended Complaint only seeks to add this one cause of
action, and the allegations regarding this cause of action have already been set out in the expert
report of Mr. Apenbrink, which was served on January 19, 2011, In that report, Mr. Apenbrink
asserted that Defendants Kokoweef and Larry Hahn had sold shares of unregistered stock.
Therefore, the evidence presented in the expert report of Edwin J. Apenbrink sets out facts
sufficient to conform Plaintiffs’ Complaint to that evidence and assert a cause of action for a
violation of NRS § 90.660

IL.
STATEMENT OF FACTS

Plaintiffs filed their First Amended Complaint on September 22, 2008. Plaintiffs alleged
in that First Amended Complaint violations of NRS §90.460 and NRS §90.570. Judge Denton
dismissed these two claims following a hearing on Defendants’ motion to dismiss. As a result of
the Court's Decision, Plaintiffs no longer had a cause of action for the illegal sale of securities.
However, once Defendants finally responded to discovery and requests for documents, Plaintiffs
discovered that the evidence did support a claim pursuant to NRS 90.660.

Accordingly, after a lengthy and difficult discovery period, which has just ended, and
which was caused by the continuous delay tactics of the Defendants, a review of shareholder
records, financial documents and other material was finally able to be conducted by Plaintiffs'
securities expert, Edwin A. Apenbrink, former Director of the Nevada Department of Securities,
the governing body that enforces the NRS securities provisions applicable to the subject stocks.
Mr. Apenbrink opined in January 2011, that "it is my opinion that there were indeed numerous

violations of the Act committed in the course of the distribution of securities by EIN and
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Kokoweef, and therefore, the impacted shareholders could bring a claim for violation of NRS
90.660, the sale of unregistered securitics, against Defendants EIN and Kokoweef." Report of
Edwin A. Apenbrink, attached hercto as Exhibit "2",

Prior to this report, Plaintiffs and their expert could not determine the illegality of the
sales of securities without a review of the pertinent sharcholder, corporate and financial
documents and bank records to formulate a cause of action based on NRS 90.660. Plaintiffs’
experts have only just finished the review of Defendants’ last production of records of late March
2011,

I1I.
LEGAL ARGUMENT

A._Expert analysis of long overdue documents has revealed the facts to justify the amendment
of the pleadings to conform with the fucts and assert a claim under NRS 90.660

Plaintiffs have had to battle Defendants to review Defendants’ pertinent and discoverable
documents for three years, i.e. since prior to the filing of the Verified Derivative Complaint by
their former counsel, Neil Beller in March of 2008. Defendants' continued refusal to turn-over
discoverable documents, along with Defendants’ “discovery” of “new” documents after each of
Plaintiffs’ experts’ production of affidavits and reports, have caused Plaintiffs to incur substantial
attorney's fees and expert costs to properly review, assess and formulate this cause of action
directly against Defendant Hahn, as well as Defendants Kokoweef and EIN.

Based upon a final review of Defendants’ “newly discovered” documents, Plaintiffs'
securities expert, Mr. Apenbrink, was finally able to confirm his January 2011 opinion that
statutory relief is available to Plaintiffs based on NRS 90.660. Mr. Apenbrink is uniquely
qualified to opine on the legality of the shares and the appropriate remedy as it was his duty as
the Director of Securities Registration and Licensing for the State of Nevada Securities Division
to interpret and enforce these provisions.

NRS 90.660 specifically provides that: "A person who offers or sells a security in
violation of any of the following provisions: . . . (b) NRS 90.460 . . .is liable to the person
purchasing the security." NRS § 90.660(1). NRS 90.660 further provides that "[a] person who
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directly or indirectly controls another person who is liable under subsection 1 or 3, “a partner,
officer or director of the person liable, a person occupying a similar status or performing similar
functions, any agent of the person liable, an employee of the person liable if the employee
materially aids in the act, omission or transaction constituting the violation, and a broker-dealer
or sales representative who materially aids in the act, omission or transaction constituting the

violation, are also liable jointly and severally with and to the same extent as the other person. . . .

* NRS § 90.660(4) (Emphasis added)

Larry Hahn, as President, Treasurer and Majority Shareholder directly controls Kokoweef
and EIN, the issuer of the securities, and the sale of stock from both corporations. Therefore, he
is jointly and severally liable with the nominal defendants, Kokoweef and EIN. Based on the
report of Mr. Apenbrink and supporting documentary evidence, Plaintiffs request leave to amend
their Complaint to allege a cause of action to conform their pleadings to the evidence, as set out
in the report of Mr. Apenbrink and, pursuant to NRS 90.660, to assert that claim against nominal
defendants Kokoweef, EIN as well as jointly and severally against Defendant Larry Hahn,

B. NRCP Rule 15 Provides for the Amendment of a Pleading to Conform to the Evidence

NRCP 15 provides as follows:
(b) When issues not raised by the pleadings are tried by express or
implied consent of the parties, they shall be treated in all respects
as if they had been raised in the pleadings. Such amendment of the
pleadings as may be necessary to cause them to conform to the
evidence and to raise these issues may be made upon motion of any
party at any time, even after judgment; but failure so to amend does
not affect the result of the trial of these issues.

NRCP 15(a) further mandates that, "a party may amend his pleading only by leave of
court; and leave shall be freely given when justice so requires." This principle has been
emphasized by the Nevada Supreme Court since the adoption of NRCP 15(a). Adamson v.
Baker, 85 Nev. 115, 121, 450 P.2d 796, 800 (1969). It is a well established principle that the
granting or denial of an opportunity to amend is within the discretion of the trial court. Id.

Furthermore, in the absence of any apparent or declared reason such as undue delay, bad faith or

dilatory motive on the part of the moving party, leave to amend should be freely given. Stephens
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v. Southern Nev. Music Co., 89 Nev. 104,105 06, 507 P.2d 138, 139 (1973). Further, the rule

was adopted to give relief to a plaintiff when no prejudice would result to cither party. Weiler v.
Ross, 80 Nev. 380, 395 P.2d 323 (1964).

In this case, the Court should grant Plaintiffs’ request to allow an amendment of
Plaintifts’ Complaint to conform with the evidence. As this Court is well aware, Plaintiffs have
continuously sought production of documents from Defendants for years. Once Defendants were
finally required to produce documents, and Plaintiffs’ experts were allowed to review the last
batch of late produced documents, Mr. Apenbrink was able to confirm his opinions on
Defendants’ violations of NRS 90.660. These opinions were set out in Mr. Apenbrink’s January
19, 2011 report, and, as such, Defendants have known since that time that they would generally
have to respond to allegations related to securities violations. As such, Defendants should not be
surprised by Plaintitfs’ request to have their Complaint amended to conform with the evidence.

Defendants’ have just produced, allegedly, the last of their “newly discovered evidence”,
and Plaintiffs’ supplemental reports are not yet due. However, in the interest of ensuring
Defendants have ample time to prepare their reports to respond specifically to Plaintiffs’
proposed claim, Plaintiffs’ are now {filing the instant motion. Plaintiffs, therefore, are not making
this motion in bad faith or with undue délay or dilatory motive, and are seeking the motion be
expedited to avoid any prejudice to Defendants.

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
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1v.
CONCLUSION
Based upon the foregoing, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court exercise its broad
discretion to grant Plaintiffs’ this Motion for Leave to Amend based upon the points and
authoritics submitted, the exhibits attached hereto, including the Amended Second Complaint,

and the pleadings and papers on file herein.

Dated May 20th, 2011 ROBERTSON & ASSOCIATES, LLP

A /3
ander Robertson, IV, Esq.

evada Bar No. 2
Jennifer L. Taylor, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 5798
401 N. Buffalo Drive, Suite 202
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 247-4661
Facsimile: (702) 247-6227
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ACOM

ALEXANDER ROBERTSON, IV
State Bar No. 8642

JENNIFER L. TAYLOR

State Bar No. 5798

ROBERTSON & ASSOCIATES, LLP
401 N, Buffalo Dr., Suite 202

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 247-4661
Facsimile: (702) 247-6227
Attorneys for Plaintifts

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

TED R. BURKE; MICHAEL R. and

LAURETTA L. KEHOE; JOHN BERTOLDO,;

PAUL BARNARD; EDDY KRAVETZ;
JACKIE and FRED KRAVETZ; STEVE
FRANKS; PAULA MARIA BARNARD;
LEON GOLDEN; C.A. MURFF; GERDA
FERN BILLBE; BOB and ROBYN TRESKA;
MICHAEL RANDOLPH; and FREDERICK
WILLIS,

Plaintiffs,
VS,

KOKOWEEF, INC., a Nevada corporation;
EXPLORATIONS INCORPORATED OF
NEVADA, a Nevada corporation; LARRY H,
HAHN, an individual; HAHN’S WORLD OF
SURPLUS, INC., a Nevada corporation;
PATRICK C. CLARY, an individual; DOES 1
through 100, inclusive;

Defendants,
and
KOKOWEEF, INC., a Nevada corporation;
EXPLORATIONS INCORPORATED OF
NEVADA, a dissolved corporation,

Nominal Defendants.

5081\5081. 01\p\MMTO065 . WPD

) CASE NO. A558629
) Dept. XI

)
)} VERIFIED SECOND AMENDED
) COMPLAINT [PROPOSED]

(1) VIOLATION OF NRS. 90.660
(Securities Violations);

(2) NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION;
(3) BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY;

(4) UNJUST ENRICHMENT;

(5) CORPORATE WASTE,

(6) CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD.
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xempt from Arbitration
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COMES NOW, Plaintiffs, TED R. BURKE, MICHAEL R. and LAURETTA L. KEHOE,
JOHN BERTOLDO, PAUL BARNARD, EDDY KRAVETZ, STEVE FRANKS, PAULA
MARIA BARNARD, LEON GOLDEN, C.A. MURFF, GERDA FERN BILLBE, BOB and
ROBYN TRESKA,; MICHAEL RANDOLPH, and FREDERICK WILLIS (collectively
hereinafter referred to as the “Plaintiffs”), who bring this action against Defendants, LARRY H.
HAHN (hereinatter referred to as “HAHN”) , in his individual capacity and as President and
Treasurer of Kokoweef, Inc., and former President and Treasurer of Explorations Incorporated of
Nevada,; HAHN’S WORLD OF SURPLUS, INC. (hereinafter “IIWS™), a Nevada corporation;
PATRICK C. CLARY (hereinafter referred to as “CLARY™), an individual; and DOES 1 thought
100, inclusive (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Defendants™), and allege, based upon

information and belief, except as otherwise stated, as follows:

NATURE OF THE ACTION AND FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

i This lawsuit involves a scheme by Defendant HAHN, to dupe investors in order to
finance his own personal expenses and lifestyle by illegally selling shares of corporate stock in a
gold mine investment managed by Defendant HAHN. Plaintiffs allege that rather than use the
proceeds from the sale of stock to operate a commercial mine, Defendant. HAHN instead looted
the corporations to pay for his own personal expenses and those of his alter-ego, HWS. This is
not a case brought by unhappy investors. Rather, Plaintiffs are former officers, directors and
current shareholders who have seen the mismanagement and corporate waste committed by
Defendant HAHN, who runs KOKOWEEF, INC (hereinafter referred to as “KOKOWEEF”) like
a personal checkbook. Plaintiffs bring derivative actions against Defendants to stop HAHN’s
looting of nominal Defendant KOKOWEEF. Plaintiffs also bring direct actions for the violations
of Nevada securities laws.

2. The mine is located approximately eleven miles south of state line in San
Bernardino County, California. Over the past twenty-five (25) years, Defendant HAHN has
solicited and sold investments in this gold mine to more than thirteen hundred (1,300) investors
throughout the country. To date, no gold has ever been mined from the site, despite Defendant

HAHN’s insistence that a hidden “river of gold” lies deep beneath the site.

5081\5081.01\p\MMTCOE5 . WED - 2 -
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3. Defendant EXPLORATIONS INCORPORATED OF NEVADA (hereinafter
referred to as “EIN™) was a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Nevada and was
incorporated on October 24, 1984, for the purpose of exploration and continuing the search for
gold in underground caverns. On or about November 10, 2005, EIN entered into an “Agreement
and Plan of Reorganization” with KOKOWEEF, whereby EIN agreed to sell and assign to
KOKOWEETF all of EIN’s assets and KOKOWEEF agreed to assume all of the liabilities of EIN,
“excepting liability to the Old Company’s [EIN] stockholders”, in exchange for voting shares of
KOKOWEEL’s common stock.

4. Defendant KOKOWEETF, is a corporation organized under and by virtue of the
laws of the State of Nevada. Defendant KOKOWEEF was incorporated by Defendant HAHN
on or about May 25, 2004.

5. Defendant ITATIN is a resident of the State of Nevada and at all time relevant was
the president and majority sharcholder of Defendant EIN and Defendant KOKOWEEF.

6. Defendant CLARY, is a resident of the State of Nevada and was the corporate
counsel to EIN, and at all times relevant herein, was and is the corporate counsel to Defendant
KOKOWEEF. Defendant CLARY acted as both corporate counsel and agent for Defendant EIN
and the surviving corporation, Defendant KOKOWEEF.

7. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege that between approximately
March 2003 through approximately October 2006, Defendant EIN sold unregistered securities,
which were not exempt from registration under Nevada securities laws, to more than twenty five
(25) purchasers in Nevada during any twelve consecutive month period. As such, Defendant
EIN’s sale of unregistered securities was not exempt from registration pursuant to NRS
§90.530(11).

8. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege that Defendants IHAHN
and CLARY knew that the sale of shares in EIN between approximately March 2003 through
approximately October 2006 were issued in violation of Nevada’s securities laws. In addition,
Defendant CLARY admits, in his Motion for Summary Judgment, that the securities were not

legally issued, and that he suggested the formation of a new company, KOKOWEEF, to provide

5081\5081.01\p\MMT0065 . WoD - 3 -
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a “clean start” including the exchange of EIN shares for KOKOWEEF shares. (See Affidavit of
Defendant CLARY attached to Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, pg 5 attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”). Plaintiffs are further informed and believe, and thereon allege that Defendants
HAHN and CLARY conspired to devise the scheme described above to conceal the illegal sale of
unregistered and non-exempt securities from the sharcholders of EIN without disclosing to the
shareholders that their shares of EIN had been illegally issued in violation of Nevada’s securities
laws.

9. Accordingly, on or about October 12, 2006, Defendant CLARY sent a letter to the
shareholders of EIN informing them that he was corporate counsel to both EIN and
KOKOWEEF and that on November 10, 2005, EIN and KOKOWEEF entered into a “Agreement
and Plan of Reorganization”, whereby EIN agreed to sell and assign to KOKOWEEF all of EIN’s
assets in exchange for the voting shares of KOKOWEEF’s common stock. Defendant CLARYs
letter instructed each stockholder of EIN to return his or her stock certificates to KOKOWEEF in
exchange for a new KOKOWEEF stock certificate. Plaintiffs are informed and believe that
EIN’s sharcholders did in fact return their shares in EIN as instructed by CLARY and were
issued new shares in KOKOWEEF. Plaintiffs allege that the sole purpose of this reorganization
was to cover up and conceal the fact that the shares of EIN had been issued in violation of
Nevada’s securities laws and to try and “launder” the illegal shares by exchanging them for
shares of the new company called KOKOWEEEF.

10. Plaintiffs are also informed and believe that Defendant CLARY prepared and HAHN
required certain investors to sign the “Investor’s Agreement”, which stated that the shares being
sold were legally exempt from registration when in fact they knew that the shares were not
legally exempt from registration.

11.  Plaintiffs are also informed and believe, and thereon allege that between
approximately October 2006 through approximately October 2009, Defendant KOKOWEEF sold
unregistered securities, which were not exempt from registration under Nevada securities laws, to

more than twenty five (25) purchasers in Nevada during any twelve consecutive month period.

5081\5081. 01 \p\MMT0065 . WED - 4 -
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As such, Defendant KOKOWEEF’s sale of unregistered securities was not exempt from
registration pursuant to NRS §90.530(11).

12. Plaintiffs’ Securities Expert, Edwin J. Apenbrink, former Director of the Nevada
Securities Division, has asserted that numerous violations of Nevada Securities laws have been
committed in the course of the distribution of securities by EIN and KOKOWEEF. Mr.
Apenbrink further asserts that the impacted shareholders could bring a claim for violation of
NRS 90.660, the sales of unregistered securities, against Defendants EIN and KOKOQWEEF.
(See Report of Edwin J. Apenbrink, attached hereto as Exhibit “B™).

13.  Plaintiffs are further informed and believe, and thereon allege that Defendants,
HAHN, EIN and KOKOWEEF represented to the Plaintiffs that their purchase of shares in EIN
and KOKOWEEF was for “investment purposes”. However, Plaintiffs are informed and believe
that these Defendants used the proceeds from the sale of these securities for non-investment
purposes, including, but not limited to, financing the personal expenses and lifestyle of
Defendaht HAHN and his alter-ego, HWS. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon
alleged, that Defendant HAHN wrote checks from the corporate accounts of KOKOWEEF to
himself, to his family members and to his alter-ego, HWS, for non-KOKOWEEF business
expenses and activities, which were ultra vires activities that were not in the best interest of the
corporations or the shareholders. Based upon an extensive review and analysis of the business
records of KOKOWEEF, EIN, and HWS, Plaintiffs’ forensic expert, Talon Stringham, found
approximately $1,000,000 in expenses for which no accounting or receipts were provided.
Plaintiffs allege that these funds were used to support Defendant HAHN, his co-conspirators, and
to build a retirement home at the mill site, including lumber for decks, solar energy, and the
planting of fruit trees. (See Report of Talon Stringham, dated January 19, 2011, and attached
hereto as Exhibit “C”),

14. On or about September 16, 2006, an assayer retained by EIN presented Defendant
HAHN with an analytical report, which indicated the presence of gold and silver and other

valuable minerals at depth in the mine.
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15. In the Spring of 2007, the President of Mayan Gold, Inc., met with Defendant
HATN and Plaintiff, TED R. BURKE (hereinafter “BURKE”), regarding a proposal of Four
Million Dollars ($4,000,000.00) in an investment capital to recover gold, silver and other
valuable minerals in the mine in a joint venture with KOKOWEEF. At this meeting, the
President of Mayan Gold, Inc. made a standard request to review the books and financial records
of KOKOWEEF as part of his due diligence investigation. In response to this request, Defendant
HAHN abruptly terminated the meeting and rejected Mayan Gold’s $4 million investment offer.

16. On or about June of 2007, Plaintiff BURKE and several other sharcholders
discovered the existence of the Bylaws of KOKOWEEF, and upon reviewing those Bylaws, had
reason to suspect that KOKOWEEF s business practices were in conflict with the Bylaws.
Plaintiff BURKE asked Defendant HATIN whether or not an annual audit of KOKOWEEF’s
financial records had ever been performed. Defendant HAHN informed Plaintiff BURKE that no
such audit has ever been performed and refused to make KOKOWEEF’s books and financial
records available to Plaintiff BURKE, despite the fact that Plaintiff BURKE was a Director and
Secretary of KOKOWEEF.

17. Plaintiff BURKE then informed Defendant HAHN that he was going to request a
board meeting to address his concerns and to request a formal audit be conducted of
KOKOWEEF’s books. Plaintiff BURKE also discussed his request for an audit with Defendant
CLARY, who informed Plaintiff BURKE that the board meeting could be held on August 28,
2007, at Defendant CLARYs office.

18. Upon learning that Plaintiff BURKE had requested a meeting of the board of
directors of KOKOWEEEF to be scheduled on August 28, 2007, Defendant HAHN then noticed a
“Special Meeting” of all shareholders to beheld on the same date to vote on new Board members.
Defendant HAHN failed to give proper notice of the “Special Meeting” pursuant to the Bylaws.
Defendant HAHN noticed the location for this “Shareholder Meeting” to be held at the mine
location, which was approximately seventy (70) miles from the location of the Board meeting in
Las Vegas, making it impossible to attend both meetings. As a result, the Board meeting was

never held and Plaintiff BURKE and other Plaintiffs attended the shareholder meeting on August
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28, 2007. At the shareholder meeting, Defendant HAHN nominated five (5) individuals for the
Board of Directors without any prior notice to the shareholders or the existing Board of
Directors, again in violation of the Bylaws. Defendant HAHN also announced at the shareholder
meeting that he would consent to an audit of KOKOWEEF’s books and financial records.
However, the subsequent audit directed by Plaintiff BURKE was only performed on the financial
records of KOKOWEEF for a period of the preceding eight (8) months and no review of the
financial records of the predecessor entity, EIN, was allowed by Defendant HAHN,

19.  On or about September 18, 2007, Plaintiff BURKE was invited to attend a
meeting with Defendants HAHN and CLARY. At that meeting, Plaintiff BURKE asked
Defendant CLARY what his personal liability was as a Director of KOKOWEEF for what
Plaintiff BURKE perceived to be KOKOWEEF’s violation of the Bylaws, and for what he
believed to be Defendant HAHN’s misappropriation of corporate funds to pay for HAHN’S
personal expenses. At this meeting, Defendant CLARY informed Plaintiff BURKE that the
reason KOKOWEEF was formed was an attempt to “clean up” the multiple securities violations
of EIN. Defendant CLARY further informed Plaintiff BURKE that ninety percent (90%) of
EIN’s stock sales by Defendant HAHN were unlawful. When Plaintiff BURKE stated his intent
to report these unlawful activities to the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”),
Defendant CLARY told Plaintiff BURKE going to the SEC was “insane”, that the SEC was “the
big bad wolf”, that the SEC were “ assholes”, and that “they destroy companies and they destroy
people.” Further, Defendant CLARY told Plaintiff BURKE, “I just don’t want you to do
anything stupid, I mean, the idea of going to talk to the SEC is about as insane as anything you
could personally do. I mean, if you want to just stick a knife in yourself, it’d be a shorter way to
solve the problem.”

20.  Defendant CLARY further advised Plaintiff BURKE that although “99% probably
of the securities transactions weren’t conducted lawfully, the statute of limitations has run.”
However, Defendant CLARY did not tell Plaintiff BURKE that Defendants HAHN and

KOKOWEEF had issued approximately 1,057,565 shares of unregistered securities in
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KOKOWEEF during 2007 to approximately 580 investors at a price of $6 per share, which is
well within the applicable statute of limitations provided by NRS §90.670.

21.  Defendant CLARY admitted to Plaintiff BURKE at this meeting that he had
concocted the scheme to “reorganize” EIN to exchange EIN’s shares for KOKOWEEF shares in
order to conceal the illegality of the sale of EIN securities and to conceal these illegal
transactions from the shareholders until hopefully the statute of limitations has lapsed before the
shareholders discovered this securities fraud.

22.  During the September 18, 2007 meeting, Plaintiff BURKE asked Defendant
CLARY the direct question, “You are general counsel for KOKOWEEEF, Inc., right?” Defendant
CLARY responded that in fact he was general counsel for the corporation and was not acting as
general counsel for Defendant HAHN. However, at that same meeting, Plaintiff BURKE
expressed his concerns over improprieties in the issuance of securities for EIN and
KOKOWEEF, as well as the corporation’s failure to maintain adequate financial records and
comply with the Bylaws. In response, Defendant CLARY stated that if something went wrong
he would correct it or “make it go away.” Also, during this meeting, Defendant CLARY
threatened Plaintiff BURKE that the issuance of 70,000 shares of stock in KOKOWEEF to
Plamtiff BURKE was illegal and created a tax liability for Plaintiff BURKE and all other
shareholders who had been given shares of stock in exchange for alleged services contributed to
the corporation. Defendant CLARY stated that he wold inform all of the shareholders that they
needed to file amended tax returns, but the Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon
allege, that as of the date of filing this action, Defendant CLARY has failed to give notice to the
shareholders of this tax liability. |

23.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that commencing in 2003
to the present, Defendant HAHN has written checks from the EIN and KOKOWEEF accounts to
himself and his separately owned company, HWS for personal use. Defendant HAHN has
wasted corporate assets and converted corporate assets for his own personal benefit and use,
thereby breaching his fiduciary duty owed to the Plaintiffs as a director. (See Exhibit “C”, Report

of Talon Stringham).
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24.  During the September 18, 2007 meeting, Defendant CLARY also advised Plaintiff
BURKE that the sales of securities in EIN and KOKOWEEF did not need to be registered with
the SEC, because they fell within an exemption provided by Rule 504 of Regulation D.

However, Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that the sale of securities in
EIN and KOKOWEEF were not eligible for the exemption provided by Rule 504 of Regulation
D of the SEC because neither EIN or KOKOWEEF registered the offering of shares with the
State of Nevada or filed a Registration Statement with the State of Nevada or delivered
substantive disclosure documents as required to investors such as Plaintiffs. Further, neither EIN
nor KOKOWEETF filed a Form D after they first sold their securities, which is a requirement
under Rule 504 of Regulation D. Additionally, Defendant CLARY advised Plaintiff BURKE
that the sale of securities of EIN and KOKOWEEF were also exempt under Nevada securities
laws. However, Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that these representations
were also false in that none of the transactions complied with the exemptions provided by NRS
§90.520 or NRS §90.530.

25.  That Defendant CLARY filed a Form N7 pursuant to NRS §90.530 (17)(b), which
stated that the underlying shares of EIN which were to be traded for shares of KOKOWEEF were
exempt from registration when in fact he knew or should have known that these shares were not
exempt from registration. That Defendant CLARY informed EIN shareholders that the new
KOKOWEEF shares would be legally exempt when he knew or should have known that the
filing of the Form N7 did not remedy the illegally issued EIN shares.

26.  Plaintiff BURKE was and is a resident of Clark County, Nevada, and was at all
relevant times until approximately March 26, 2008, was a director and corporate secretary of
KOKOWEEF. Plaintiff BURKE still holds these shares. On or about May 1, 2007, Defendant
HAHN issued 75,000 shares of KOKOWEEF stock to Plaintiff BURKE. Plaintiff BURKE
personally and as a Manager of BT Enterprises, LLC, holds Five Thousand Three-Hundred
Fifty (5, 350) shares in EIN stock.

27.  Plaintiffs, MICHAEL R. KEHOE and LAURETTA L. KEHOE (collectively

referred to herein as “KEHOES”), were and are residents of Clark County, Nevada. During all
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relevant times herein, the KEHOES were issued 1,100 shares of KOKOWEEF shares of stock on
or about October 4, 2006. Plaintiffs KEHOES signed and relied on the Investor’s Agreement
drafted by Defendant Clary which states that the shares sold were legally exempt from
registration.

28.  Plaintiff, JOHN BERTOLDO (hereinafter “BERTOLDO™), was and is a resident
of Clark County, Nevada. During all times relevant herein, BERTOLDO was issued 5,000
shares of EIN stock, which were exchanged for KOKOWEEF shares on or about October 4,
2006. Plaintiff BERTOLDO was told and relied on the statement by HAHN at that time that his
money would be used for a core-drilling project that was never commenced.

29, Plaintiff, PAUL BERNARD (hereinafter “BERNARD™), was and is a resident of
Clark County, Nevada. During all times relevant herein, BERNARD was issued 2,000 shares of
EIN stock, which were exchanged for KOKOWEEF shares on or about March 6, 2007. Plaintiff
BARNARD was told and relied on the statement by HATIN at that time that his money would be
used for a core-drilling project that was never commenced.

30.  Plaintiff, EDDY KRAVETZ (hereinafter “KRAVETZ™), was and is a resident of
Clark County, Nevada. During all relevant times herein, KRAVETZ was issued 834 shares of
EIN stock, which were exchanged for KOKOWEETF shares on or about March 13, 2007.
Plaintiff KRAVETZ was told and relied on the statement by HAIIN at that time that his money
would be used for a core-driliing project that was never commenced.

31.  Plaintiffs, JACKIE and FRED KRAVETZ (collectively referred to herein as
“KRAVETZ”), were and are residents of Clark County, Nevada. During all times relevant
herein, the KRAVETZs were issued 500 shares of EIN stock, which were exchanged for
KOKOWEEF shares of stock on or about March 6, 2007. The KRAVETZ Plaintiffs were told
and relied on the statement by HAHN at that time that their money would be used for a core-
drilling project that was never commenced.

32. Plaintiff, STEVEN FRANKS (hereinafter “FRANKS™), was and is a resident of
Clark County, Nevada. During all times relevant herein, FRANKS was issued 400 shares of EIN
stock, which were exchanged for KOKOWEEEF shares of stock on or about March 2007,

5081\5081.01\p\MMTODE5. WPD - 10 -
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Plaintiff FRANKS was told and relied on the statement by HAIN at that time that his money
would be used for a core-drilling project that was never commenced.

33.  Plainfiff, PAULA MARIA BARNARD (hereinafter “BARNARD”), was and is a
resident of Clark County, Nevada. During all times relevant herein, BARNARD was issued 100
shares of EIN stock, which were exchanged for KOKOWEETF shares of stock on or about March
18, 2007. Plaintiff BARNARD was told and relied on the statement by HAHN at that time that
her money would be used for a core-drilling project that was never commenced.

34 Plaintiff, LEON GOLDEN (hereinafter “GOLDEN"), was and is a resident of
Clark County, Nevada. During all times relevant herein, GOLDEN was issued 100 shares of EIN
stock, which were exchanged for KOKOWEEF shares of stock on or about March 1, 2007.

35.  Plaintiff, C.A. MURFF (hereinafter “MURFE"), was and is a resident of Clark
County, Nevada. During all times relevant herein, MURFF was issued 100 shares of EIN stock,
which were exchanged for KOKOWEEF shares of stock on or about March 2007. Plaintiff
MURFF was told and relied on the statement by HAHN at that time that his money would be
used for a core-drilling project that was never commenced.

36. Plaintiff, GERDA FERN BILLBE (hereinafter “BILLBE”), was and is a resident
of Clark County, Nevada. During all times herein, BILLBE was issued 1,234 shares of EIN
stock, which were exchanged for KOKOWEEF shares on or about March 28, 2007. Plaintiff
BILLBE relied on the October 12, 2006 letter from Defendant CLARY that the new stock offered
by KOKOWEEF was legally issued and therefore tendered and exchanged her EIN stock for
same.

37. Plaintiffs, BOB and ROBYN TRESKA (hereinafter “TRESKAS”), were and are
residents of Clark County, Nevada. During all times relevant herein, the TRESKAS were issued
100 shares of EIN stock, which were exchanged for KOKOWEEF shares of stock by the Plan of
Reorganization dated August 31, 2006. Plaintiffs TRESKA relied on the October 12, 2006 letter
from Defendant CLARY that the new stock offered by KOKOWEEF was legally issued and

therefore tendered and exchanged their EIN stock for same.
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38.  Plaintiff, MICHAEL RANDOLPH (hereinafter “RANDOLPH"), was and is a
resident of Clark County, Nevada. During all times relevant herein, RANDOLPH was issued
1,000 shares of EIN stock, which were exchanged for KOKOWEEF shares of stock by the Plan
of Reorganization dated August 31, 2006. Plaintiff RANDOLPH gave Six Thousand Dollars
cash ($6,000) to HAHN and relied on the statement of HAHN that he would be given
corresponding stock in KOKOWEEF, but was never issued a certificate of stock nor is there any
record of Plaintiff RANDOLPH’s cash being deposited in either the EIN or KOKOWEEF
accounts,

39.  Plaintiff, FREDERICK WILLIS (hereinafter “WILLIS™), was and is a resident of
Clark County, Nevada. During all times relevant herein, WILLIS was issued 100 shares of EIN
stock, which were exchanged for KOKOWEEF shares of stock by the Plan of Reorganization
dated August 31, 2006. Plaintiff WILLIS relied on the October 12, 2006 letter from Defendant
CLARY that the new stock offered by KOKOWEEF was legally issued and therefore tendered
and exchanged his FIN stock for same.

40. Defendant HAHN, is and was a resident of Clark County, Nevada, and is and has
been the President and Treasurer of Kokoweef since its incorporation in 2004, and was the
President and Treasurer of EIN since its incorporation in 1984.

41. Defendant, EIN, a Nevada corporation, was incorporated on October 24, 1984 and
was dissolved on November 15, 2007,

42, Defendant, KOKOWEEEF, is a duly organized Nevada corporation in good
standing that was incorporated on May 25, 2004.

43.  Defendant HWS is a Nevada corporation doing business in North Las Vegas,
Clark County, Nevada, and is located at 2908 East lake Mead Boulevard, North Las Vegas,
Nevada. HWS was incorporated in 1977 and HAHN was the President of that corporation until
the time that he transferred that office to his family members, although HAHN still maintains
control of that corporation.

44, Plaintiffs are ignorant of the true names of the Defendants sued as DOES 1

through 100, inclusive, and therefore Plaintiffs sue these Defendants by such fictitious names.
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Following further investigation and discovery, Plaintiffs will seek leave of the Court to amend
this Complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained. These fictitiously
named Defendants may be KOKOWEEF’s shareholders, officers, directors, and other members
of management, consultants and other individuals or entities, who were involved in the
wrongdoing detailed herein. These Defendants aided and abetted, participated with and/or
conspired with the named Defendants in the wrongful acts and course of conduct or otherwise
caused damages and injuries claimed herein and are responsible in some manner for the acts,
occurrences and events alleged in this Complaint.

45, Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that Defendants
KOKOWEEF, HAHN, HWS and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, are, and at all times mentioned
herein were, the alter-ego of each other, in that there now exists, and at all times mentioned
herein there existed, such unity of interest in ownership between these Defendants, and each of
them, such that any individuality and separateness has ceased in that each of the Defendants is,
and at all times mentioned herein was, a mere shell, instrumentality and conduit through which
cach of the other Defendants carry on their business in the corporate name, exercising such
control and dominance of each of the other Defendants to such an extent that any individuality of
separateness of a Defendant did not and does not exist. Any further adherence to the fiction of a
separate existence of these several Defendants as entities distinct from each of the other
Defendants would permit an abuse of the corporate privilege and would sanction a fraud on
Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs are further informed and believe that said Defendants managed and operated
the corporate and affiliated entities and infermingled the assets of each to suit their convenience
by placing and conveying assets fraudulently among the Defendants in order to evade payment of
obligations and to render other Defendants insolvent and unable to meet their obligations to
Plaintiffs.

DERIVATIVE AND DEMAND EXCUSED ALLEGATIONS

46.  Plaintiffs bring the Fourth, Fifth ans Sixth causes of action in a derivative

capacity for the benefit of KOKOWEEF to redress injuries suffered and to be suffered by
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KOKOWEEEF as a result of the breaches of fiduciary duty and unjust enrichment of Defendant
HAHN and other Defendants.

47.  Plaintiffs will adequately and fairly represent the interest of KOKOWEEF and its
shareholders in enforcing and prosecuting its rights.

48. At all times relevant to this action, Plaintiffs are shareholders of KOKOWEEF
stock and were owners of EIN stock until EIN stock was exchanged for KOKOWEEF stock in
August of 2006.

49, As aresult of the facts set forth herein, Plaintiffs have not made any demand on
the KOKOWEEF Board of Directors to institute this action against Defendant IAHN. Such
demand would be a futile and useless act because the Board is incapable of making an
independent and disinterested decision to institute and vigorously prosecute this action for the
following reasons:

a. Due to Defendant HAHN’S positions as President and Treasurer, and
holding almost a majority of the shares, he is in a position to and does control the Board, the
company and its operations. There are seven board members, two of which are controlled by
Defendant IHAHIN. However, a quorum of five is required to hold a board meeting.

b. Defendant HAHN will not permit a board meeting to occur unless he
institutes it for matters he wants to discuss. This was evident when Plaintiff BURKE scheduled a
board meeting for August 28, 2007, to discuss an audit and also to request Defendant HAHN to
step down. Defendant HAHN then scheduled a shareholders meeting for that same date to be
held 70 miles from the place of the board meeting and it was impossible to attend both meetings.

c. Based on the summary of the September 19, 2007, meeting provided
above and the attached Transcript (See Exhibit D) of the meeting among Plaintiff BURKE,
Defendants HAHN and CLARY, and other officers, it is obvious Defendant HAHN controls
KOKOWEEF, and that he would find ways to obstruct a board meeting regarding the filing of a

shareholders’ derivative complaint.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Civil Liability pursuant to NRS 90.660 for sale of unregistered securities against

Defendants HAHN, CLARY, EIN, KOKOWEEF and DOES 1-50, Inclusive)

50.  Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate herein by reference the allegations contained in
paragraphs 1 through 44 above as though fully set forth herein.

51.  Defendants, EIN and KOKOWEEF, and each of them, were an “issuer” of
securities as defined by NRS § 90.255,

52. Defendants under the direct control of Defendant HAHN “sold” “securities” as
defined by NRS §§90.295 and 90.280 to the Plaintiffs which were not registered with the
Securities Division of the Nevada Secretary of State, and were not exempt from registration
under the laws of the State of Nevada.

53.  Defendant CLARY, as set out in NRS §90.660, was, and is, an agent of
Defendants KOKOWEEF, EIN and HAHN, and knew of, or in the exercise of reasonable care,
could have known of the existence of the repeated sales of unregistered securities by EIN and
KOKOWEEF under the direct control of Defendant HAHN.

54.  NRS §90.660 specifically provides that, “A person .who offered or sells a security
in violation of any of the following provisions:...(b) NRS 90.4601...is liable to the person -
purchasing the security.” NRS §90.660(1) (Emphasis added).

55. NRS 90.660 further provides that “[a] person who directly or indirectly controls
another person who is liable under subsection 1 or 3, and a partner, officer or director of the
person liable, a person occupying a similar status of performing similar functions, any agent of
the person liable, an employee of the person liable if the employee materially aids in the act,
omission or transaction constituting the violation, and a broker-dealer or sales representative who
materially aids in the act, omission or transaction constituting the violation, are also liable jointly
and severally with and to the same extent as the other person.... NRS §90.660 (Emphasis
added). |

56. Defendant HAHN, as President, Treasurer and Majority Shareholder directly

controls KOKOWEEF and EIN, the issuer or the securities, and the sale of stock from both

5081N5081. 01N\P\MMTOOGSE . WDPD - 15 =




L~ = <] ~J o un b W (8] o

3] [y [ ) (3] ] b [ (o] k. it ) [ ok Pt ) — ot [y
~1 (- [¥1} ki » [} ot = L] (-] ~X N Ln E. |7 [} " o

28

5/23/11 3:17 MMT

corporations. Therefore, he is jointly and severally liable with the nominal Defendants
KOKOWEEF and EIN.

57.  Nominal Defendants KOKOWEEF, EIN and specifically Defendant HAHN, are
jointly and severally liable to Plaintiffs for selling unregistered and non-exempt securities in EIN
and/or KOKOWEEF. Plaintiffs have tendered their securities in EIN and KOKOWEEF to
Defendants concurrent with the filing of their First Amended Complaint and such tender was
rejected by the Defendants, and each of them. Accordingly, pursuant to NRS §90.660,
Defendants are liable to Plaintiffs for:

(a) the consideration paid for the securities; and

(b) interest at the legal rate from the date of purchase of the securities; and

(¢) costs and reasonable attorney’s fees;

(d) less the amount of income received on the security (which has been zero).

58. Plaintiffs discovered these violations within two (2) years of the filing of their
Amended Complaints, and within five (5) years after the act, omission or transaction constituting

the violations.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Negligent Misrepresentation Against Defendants HHAYIN, CLARY
and DOES 1-100, Inclusive)

59. Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate herein by reference the allegations contained in
paragraphs 1 through 51 above as though fully set forth herein.

60. Defendants, and specifically Defendant CLARY, misrepresented to the Plaintiffs
that the sale of the securities of EIN and KOKOWEEF were exempt from registration under both
federal and Nevada securities laws when in fact the sale of these securities were illegal and not
exempt from registration under either federal or Nevada securities laws.

61. The misrepresentations made to Plaintiffs included the false and fraudulent
statements described above and incorporated herein by reference.

62.  Defendants, and each of them, made these representations negligently, and

without any reasonable basis for believing them to be true.
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63.  Plaintiffs were ignorant of the truth of the misrepresentations and concealments
made by Defendants and in fact justifiably relied on the misrepresentations made by Defendants,
specifically upon the statements and writings made by Defendant CLARY.

64.  Asadirect and proximate result of Defendants’ misstatements and
misrepresentations of material facts, Plaintiffs purchased securities from the Defendants in EIN
and KOKOWEEF and have suffered damages as more fully set forth herein in an amount to be
proved at trial.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of Fiduciary Duty Against Defendant HAHN
and DOES 1 through 100, Inclusive)

65.  Plaintiffs incorporate herein by reference the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1
through 57 above as though fully set forth herein.

66. By reason of his position of President and Treasurer of KOKOWEEF and former
President and Treasurer of EIN, Defendant HAHN owed Plaintiffs, as sharcholders of those
corporations, the fiduciary obligations of good faith, trust, loyalty and due care, and is required to
use his utmost ability to control and manage the corporate affairs in a fair, just, honest and
equitable manner. Defendants are required to act in the best interests of the corporation and its
sharcholders and not in the furtherance of his own personal interests or financial benefit.
Defendants HAHN and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, owe the corporation and its shareholders
the fiduciary duty to exercise good faith and diligence in the administration of those corporations
and in the use and preservation of its property and assets, and has the highest obligations of fair
dealing.

67.  Defendants HAHN and DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, violated and breached
those duties by their actions described with specificity above.

68.  Asadirect and proximate result of the Defendants’ breaches of fiduciary duties,

the corporation and its shareholders have sustained damages in an amount to be proven at trial.
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69.  Plaintiffs are entitled to an order that Defendants HAHN and DOES 1 though 50,
inclusive, disgorge to EIN and KOKOWEEF, all proceeds and profits derived from their illegal
activities.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Unjust Enrichment Against Defendants HAHN, HWS,
and DOES 1 through 100, Inclusive)

70. Plaintiffs incorporate herein by reference the allegations set forth in paragraphs 1
through 62 above as though fully set forth herein.

71. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and therein allege, that Defendants HAHN,
HWS, and DOES [ through 100, inclusive, were unjustly enriched by the illegal sale of
unregistered securities and the diversion of corporate funds and assets for the personal use of
HAHN and his alter-ego, HWS.

72. Tt would be unjust and inequitable for these Defendants to retain the proceeds of
these illegal fransactions and converted funds owned by KOKOWEEEF.

73. To remedy the Defendants’ unjust enrichment, the Court should order the
Defendants, HAHN and HWS to disgorge to KOKOWEETF all proceeds and profits derived from
their illegal and tortuous activities.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Corporate Waste Against Defendants HAHN, and DOES 1 through 100, Inclusive)

74.  Plaintiffs incorporate herein by reference the allegations set forth in paragraphs I
through 66 above as though fully set forth herein.

75. By failing to properly consider the interests of KOKOWEEF and its shareholders,
Defendants HAHN and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, without any valid corporate purpose, have
caused KOKOWEEF to waste valuable corporate assets solely for the financial gain of these
Defendants.

76.  Inreturn for such wrongful diversion of corporate assets, KOKOWEEF received

no consideration, rendering the transaction in effect a gift to these Defendants.

5081\5081.01\p\MMTQ065 . WBD - 18 -
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77. The conduct of these Defendants, and each of them, was not in good faith.
Defendants intentionally and directly diverted EIN and KOKOWEEF assets to their own use and
benefit.

78. As a result of these Defendants conduct, and the wrongful conduct of each of
them, EIN and KOKOWEEF have suffered and continue to suffer economic losses and non-
economic losses all in an amount according to proof at the time of trial. EIN and KOKOWEEF

are also entitled to disgorgement of the monies improperly obtained by the Defendants.

REQUEST AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court enter judgment in their

favor and against Defendants as follows:

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
Plaintiffs pray for judgment and relief against Defendants as follows:

FOR THE FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION:

1. For damages in the amount of the consideration paid by the Plaintiffs to

EIN and/or KOKOWEETF for the purchase of their shares, and as additionally set out in
NRS §90.660;

2. For pre-judgment interest at the legal rate from the date each Plaintiff

purchased their shares;

3. For reasonable attorney’s fees and costs; and

4. For such further relief as the court may deem just and proper.

FOR THE SECOND AND THIRD CAUSES OF ACTION:

1. For damages in an amount to be proved at trial;

2. For costs of suit incurred herein; and

3. For interest as allowed by the laws of the State of Nevada;
4. For an order for an accounting;

3. For an order of punitive damages;

5081\5081.01\p\MMT0065 . WED - 19 -
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6. For such further relief as the court may deem just and proper;

FOR THE FOURTH. FIFTH, and SIXTH CAUSES OF ACTION:

1. For restitution to nominal defendants, EIN and KOKOWEEF;

2. For costs of suit incurred herein;

3. For interest and all damages as allowed by the laws of the State of Nevada;
4. For an order for an accounting;

5. For an order of punitive damages;

6. For such further relief as the court may deem just and proper.

DATED this 20™ day of May, 2011.

508145081 .01 \p \MMT0065 . WFD

By:

ROBERTSON & ASSOCI S, LLP

ALE DER ROBERTSON, IV, Bar No. 8642
JENNIFER L. TAYLOR; Bar No. 5798

401 W. Buffalo Drive, Suite 202

Las s, Nevada 89145

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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ALEXANDER ROBERTSON, IV
State Bar No. 8642

JENNIFER L. TAYLOR

State Bar No. 5798

ROBERTSON & ASSOCIATES, LLP
401 N. Buffalo Dr., Suite 202

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 247-4661
Facsimile: (702) 247-6227
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO. A558629
Dept. XIII

TED R. BURKE, MICHAEL R. and
LAURETTA L. KEHOE; JOHN BERTOLDO;
PAUL BARNARD; EDDY KRAVETZ;
JACKIE and FRED KRAVETZ; STEVE
FRANKS; PAULA MARIA BARNARD:
LEON GOLDEN; C.A. MURFF; GERDA
FERN BILLBE; BOB and ROBYN TRESKA:
MICHAEL RANDOLPH, and FREDERICK
WILLIS, PLAINTIFFS’ NINTH

SUPPLEMENTAL LIST OF WITNESSES
AND DOCUMENTS PURSUANT TO
NRCP 16.1

Plaintiffs,
VS,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

%

LARRY H. HAHN, individually, and as )
President and Treasurer of Kokoweef, Inc., and )
former President and Treasurer of Explorations )
Incorporated of Nevada; HAHN’S WORLD OF }
SURPLUS, INC., a Nevada corporation; DOES )
[-X, inclusive; DOE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS )
and PARTICIPANTS I-XX, )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

}

)

)

)

Defendants,.
and
KOKOWEEEF, INC, a Nevada corporation;
EXPLORATIONS INCORPORATED OF
NEVADA, a dissolved corporation;

Nominal Defendants.

COMES NOW Plaintiffs, TED R. BURKE, MICHAEL R. and LAURETTA L.
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KEHOE; JOHN BERTOLDO; PAUL BARNARD; EDDY KRAVETZ; JACKIE and FRED
KRAVETZ; STEVE FRANKS; PAULA MARIA BARNARD; LEON GOLDEN: C.A. MURFF,
GERDA FERN BILLBE; BOB and ROBYN TRESKA; MICHAEL RANDOLPH, and
FREDERICK WILLIS, (“Plaintiffs”), by and through their attorneys of record, ROBERTSON &
ASSOCIATES, LLP, and hereby submits their Ninth Supplemental Disclosure pursuant to NRCP
16.1: |

Pursuant to the June 2, 2010 Business Court Scheduling Order and Trial Setting Order,
Plaintiffs hereby identifies the following expert witnesses and discloses their 1eports:

1) Talon Stringham:

Mr. Stringham is expected to provide expert opinions regarding the scope of his retention
in this litigation. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is Mr. Stringham’s report.

2) Ed Apenbrink:

Mr. Apenbrink is expected to provide expert opinions regarding the scope of his retention
in this litigation. Attached hereto as Ex. B. is Mr. Apenbrink’s report.

Plaintiff reserves the right to add to, amend or delete any of the above. Plaintiff alkso
reserves the right to call any expert or percipient witness listed by any other party in this action
and hereby incorporates all other parties’ prior, current and future witness lists by reference.
Plaintiff also reserves the right to rely upon any and all documents produced by any other party in
this action and hereby incorporates all parties’ prior, current and future document disclosures,
discovery responses and other previously produced documents, records and exhibits.

Plaintiff does not list herein, but nevertheless reserves the right to call as witnesses to
testify on either lay or expert matters, or both, those individuals who are employees or for
employees of any other parties to this law suit, and who may be called to testify at trial, either
live or through competent form of testimony.

Plaintiff further reserves the right to call impeachment or rebuttal witnesses admitted here
from, and to produce records related to the impeachment of or rebuttal to any parties’ witnesses.
Plaintiff also reserves the right to call at the time of trial, if necessary, the custodian of records of

any of the parties to this lawsuit.
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Also, Plaintiff reserves the right to call any witnesses identified and elected under the
provisions of NRCP 26(b)(4) by any other party to this action, whether or not such party remains
a party at the time of trial.

Plaintiff reserves the right to name and call such additional experts as deemed appropriate
in accordance with the provisions of NRCP 26(b)(4-5).

In the event that any additional analysis is obtained by any party prior to trial, Plaintiff
reserves the right to call as an expert witness the professional performing the analysis, whose
name and address will by that time be provided to all parties and whose testimony will be
directed toward the nature and extent of the alleged damages of the Subject Property.

Plaintiff reserves the right to add additional experts as such need arises during the course
of discovery and investigation in preparation of his case.

If any of the witnesses discussed or listed herein above are not available at trial, Plaintiff
advises all parties it will seek the introduction of competent former testimony, including
depositions of or affidavits from such witnesses in lieu of their live testimony.

Discovery in this case has not yet been completed. Depositions have not yet been taken
of certain parties, witnesses or experts. Plaintiff therefore reserves the right to file a supplement

identification of expert witnesses as discovery is completed and witnesses identified.

DATED: January 19, 2011 ROBERTSON & ASSOCIATES, LLP

EXANDER RO/BER ON, IV
vada Bar No. 8§42
JENNIFER L. T R
Nevada Bar No. 5798
BERTSON & ASSOCIATES, LLP
401 N. Buffalo Dr., Suite 202
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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EDWIN J. APENBRINK

January 19, 2011

Jennifer L. Taylor, Esq.
Robertson & Associates, LLP
401 N. Buffalo Dr., Suite 202
Las Vegas, NV 89145

Re: Ted R. Burke et al. v. Larry L. Hahn

Dear Ms. Taylor:

I, Edwin J. Apenbrink, have been engaged as an expert witness in
this matter. Attached to this report as Exhibit 1 is my Curriculum Vitae. | am
being compensated for my services on an hourly basis at my standard billing rate
of $250 per hour,

I have been retained by Plaintiffs’ attorney, the firm of Robertson &
Vick, LLP, to act as an expert in the field of state securities regulation in the
matter now in litigation, Burke v. Hahn, Clark County Case No. A 558629. The
following report outlines my analysis and my findings.

If additional information becomes available that may impact my
analysis and conclusions, | reserve the right to modify my report accordingly.
This report is not to be used for any other purpose.

A list of documents, data, and information that | have considered

during the preparation of this report is attached hereto as Ex. 2. However, in



general, | have examined the shareholder records of Kokoweet, Inc.
(“Kokoweef") and its predecessor, Explorations Incorporated of Nevada (“EIN")
and the other materials as set forth below:

1. Shareholder, banking and business records of EIN (produced by

Defendant);

2. Shareholder, banking and business records of Kokoweef

(produced by Defendant) and ;

3. Banking and business records of Hahn's World of Surplus

(produced by Defendant and additionally produced by Plaintiff

pursuant to a document review conducted by Sage Forensic);

4. List of purchasers of stock in both entities from May 29, 1973 to
present;

5. Nevada Uniform Securities Act (NRS 90.211 et. seq.)(the
“Act”) including NRS 90.460 et. seq., which requires the
registration of securities distributed in this State, NRS 90.520
which deals with exempt securities and NRS 90.530 which deals
with exempt transactions;

6. Rules and regulations promulgated under the Act (NAC 90.01 et.
seq.) (the “Rules”) including NAC 90.395 et. seq. which deals
with the registration of securities and NAC 90.495 et. seq. which
deals with exempt securities and exempt transactions; and

7. Various pleadings and documents relative to the matter including

specifically the Verified Derivative First Amended Complaint,



dated September 22, 2008, the Agreement and Plan of
Reorganization dated November 10, 2005 (the “Plan”) between
EIN and Kokoweef, the Motion for Partial ..Sumrnary Judgment
dated May 29, 2008, the Articles of Incorporation and By—taws of
EIN the Stock Certlflcate Log ot Kokoweef and other pertinent
corporate documents and records

8. Puchase sales agreement L

.
EIN was tncorporated an the State of Nevada on or about October

: '_24 1984 From lts rnceptron among other thlngs |t has been mvo[ved m the saie .

P :-of stock to members ot the pub ic. m vanous states :nctudmg Nevada Kokoweef o

iwas mcorporated :n the State cf Nevada on or about May 25 2004 '--'From rts

' 'mceptron ameng other thmgs_,- :lt'has I:kewrse been znvolved m the sate of stock to_'_

2 ?__':members of the pubhc':a"'"':"":""""




- to no more that twenty

shareholder records of EIN and Kokoweef regarding the distribution of securities
over many yeare together with a review of the aforementioned statutes and
regulations and to make a determination if such a distribution was conducted in
accordance with the Act. Upon inquiry the Secretary of State’s Office, Securities
Division (“Division”) indicated that no registration of securities was effected on
behalf of EIN or Kokoweef, and no exemptions were filed other than the N_evac_la
Form N-8 filed on or about No_vert]ber 21, 2005 pursuertt to NRS 90 530(1 7)(b).
o next reviewed the Act to determme |t there was an exemptlon from

:reglstratlon which would perrmt such a d|str|button The exempﬂon prowded by
: ZZ_ZNRS 90 530(1 1) was the only one whlch presented |tself asa possmle exemptlon |

.':.'tor EIN or Kokoweef EIN and choweef stated tn documents connected W|th
_'-_the Agreement and Plan of Reorganlzatton as descnbed below that rehance had
: .-'_been ptaced on the Ilm|ted offertng exempt:on provaded by NRS 90 530(1 1) Sa:d

i exempt:on provndes a se[f—executmg exempnon from regtstratuon for a d|str1but|0n- o




to more than twenty-five (25) purchasers in a twelve month period. Therefore, in
order to determine compliance with the Act, | exami_ned the shareholder.records
of EiN and Kokoweef as set forth in Ex. 3, the Shareholder Transactlon Record
Specifically, attentlon was placed on the dates of purchase of Nevada resndents
When | found a Nevada purchaser I would then calculate the number of Nevada
purchasers in the ensurng twelve months to determlne |f the number of sales to
: Nevada residents exceeded the twenty-flve permltted by NHS 90 530(1 1) |
Once the mammum number of sales permltted by NHS 90 530(1 1),
twenty-flve in a twelve month perlod has been exceeded the Drvrsnon consrders
. .all sales in that persod to be in wolataon For :nstance on May 9 2006 Nevada |
resrdents Stanley and Vrrglma K purchased steck ln the ensumg twelve .

'_i_months untrl May 8 2007 a total of forty (40) other Nevada resrdents purchased_’*__ o

f_stock Hence there were forty.-’(40) separate vaotatlon_s ot the Act due to thei_sale SR




contained violations of the act, totaling sixty-nine (69) separate violations. In
summary, of the forty-six twelve month periods, which commenced in 2006 and
in which shares were sold to Nevada residents, twenty-three (23) of those
periods contained violations of the act, totaling eight-hundred, fifty (850) separate
violations.

NRS 980.660 provide_s, in part, that a person who offers or sells a
security in violation of the Act is _I_iable to the purchaser for the _con_sidera'tion paid
plus interest and attorney's fees less and income receit/ed on the security NRS
90.680 provndes that rehef under NRS 90 660 may not be obtamed if the
"purchaser recerves a resmssnon offer statmg that a vrolatron has occurred and
_ -otferlng to repurchase the secunty The examlnatton of the toregorng records
and documents whlch I conducted shows that on many occasaons dunng the c

R "d;stnbutton the Ism:tatton on the number ot rnvestors al!owed durmg a twe!ve

L '_.;month penod was exceeded in add:tron once the |ssuer exceeded flfty

:'.;'_shareholders that portson of the exernptlon was no tonger avartable Based upon :




- express an opinion as to whether such a transaction could, in any way, correct or
ameliorate any prior or subsequent violations of the Act committed in the
distribution of the securities in question. in connection with my review of the
aforementioned records and documents, I reviewed a filing in connection with the
reorganization of EIN into Iv;o_koweef, which was made with the Office of the
Secretary of Sta_te, Secq_riti_es Division (the “Division:”) on or about November 23,
2005 S _ : _ :

The purpose of thfs flhng was stated to c!alm the exempt:on
provuded by NRS 90. 530(17)(b) The D[VISIOJ’] conducts a perfunctory rewew of

s _'such fllrngs to determlne that the fl!mg |s tlme!y, the fee iS enclosed and that :

- reCIpIents of the offer recelve some disclosure Wlthm those parameters thls _




C. Clary regarding the claims filed against him. My opinions regarding Mr.
Clary’s representations and recommendations in regard to the continued
distribution of shares and the status of existing shares is attached hereto as EX.
. _ R o _
1v.

At addmonai lntormatlon becomes avallable that | deem relevant to
: '-the scope of thls engagement | reserve the nght to modlfy this report
_-accordrngly As thlS case proceeds toward trial, the passage of t:me and the
- issuance of any rebutta! reports may requ:re that my report be updated As thas

;-matter proceeds toward tnaI i may prepare addltronal exhlbats that :llustrate and' .

R '_;_frprowde examptes of the vuo!atlons upon WhICh 1 have opmed







EDWIN J. APENBRINK
2708 Beachside Court
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
{702) 255-4320

SENIOR STATE REGULATION OF SECURTIES _ATTORNEY
Thirty-five years experience in working with and for government agencies and regulatory bodies,

Experienced in:

* State Securities Law - 5 Broker Dealer Registration
: Financial &Business Transactions * - *-Initial Public Offerings
* Government Reiati(_)ns o -F Investment Company Regulat:on
CAREER SUMMARY
State of Nevada, Secuntres Division - Las Vegas Nevada S . S ~+1992-2008

DIRECTOR OF SECURITIES REGISTRATION & LICENSING
o _Worked w1th State Regulatory Agency R

*: :_ Superwsed persormel poIrcres and procedures in the Reglstranon and Llcensmg section
R ART Rewewed and approved or demed appllcations for regtstratxon of securmes
S L Revrewed and appreved apphcations for hcensure of broker deaiers sales representatwes,’_’

e :'1nv'estment advrsors and investment advrsor representauves

R, Hio Superv1sed staff of comphance_-audxt mvesttgators in momtormg broker dealers and S
e mvestment advnsors T wed ports on such aud;ts rev1ewed and approved exit letters R

"_--"';-:Researched and drafted pos:tlon-papers op1 ons and no- act n letters '_3; :

. Participated .m:_draf_t.mg-ame.nd.mentss_ statute and rules and regulations




' SENIOR ASSOCIATE |

King & Spalding - Atlanta, Georgia . 1986-1987
SENIOR ASSOCIATE '
Established, recruited, trained and supervised staff of State Regulation of Securities Department.

* Dealt with regulators and government officials in all 53 jurisdictions in order to gain
registration of initial public offerings of securities on behalf of regional underwriter.
Industries covered were trucking, textile, retail clothing, cellular communications,
underground construction,

* Arranged private placement of securities in all 53 _]urrsdlctlons by negotlatmg approvals
And clearances Wlth agency adrnmlstrators

* Qualified employee benefit plans, ie. 401K pens1on profit - sharmg plans with
approprrate agen{nes

* '-Drafte_d documents relative to the above.

--Strook&Strook &Lavan NewYork New York ':' s A BECE ]985
'SENIOR ASSOCIATE = : ' ' : S
' _Establlshed recru1ted tramed and supervrsed staff of State Regulatlon ot Securltres Department

CE "Dealt wrth regulators and government ofﬁczals in all 53 Jurlsdlctlons in order to gam
' * registration of securities on behalf of | natronal underwnter 1ndustnes covered were :
;'-'bankmg and land development (pnvate) ; s > SRR

' j-' * 3 _;' .' Arranged prrvate placemenr of compllcated tax sheltered secumres 1n all 53 Jurisdrctlons

RS :Drafted documents relativet "the above _'

3 Wrnthrop, St;mson, Putnam & Roberts New York New York . - i979-1985 AT

S _Managed State Regulatlon of Securmes Dep tment'




* Examined proposed offerings of debt equity and tax—sheltered securities

* - Drafted proposed legisiatlon and held hearmgs w1th appropr;ate committees of the
' State House and Senate, : :

. Drafted ruies and reguj_ano_ns, heid_ public hearings and keptthem _current..
* : Investigated possible violations of the Securities Ac_t_..
R Prepared opmlon letters for the Agency
x Served as Hearmg Ofﬁcer in enforcement actions uncier the Securrties Act
' EDUCATION " *

St Louis Uruversﬂ_y:_'._(l 68) ROR
St Lou:s Umversrty'_ chool of Law (1971)







EXHIBIT 2:

DOCUMENT INVENTORY

1. Documents previously disclosed in Plaintiffs’ Early Case Conference
Report, 1% through 5" and 8" Supplemental List of Documents and
Witnesses.

2. Disc dated 4/12/2010 contalmng ‘07 receipts, etc. and produced by
Kokoweef.

3. Kokoweef Stock Certificate Log dated 5/23/2008

4. EIN Quickbooks records produced by EIN

5. Kokoweef Quickbooks records produced by Kokoweef

6. Hahn’s World of Surplus Quickbooks records produced by HWS

7. Hahn's World of Surplus records produced by Hahn's World of Surplus

bates numbered 1 - 7375 _

8. Shareholder records recerved from Kokoweef (srx cd’s of records)
1.9 : Transcnpt of Recorded Conversatron dated 9/18/2007 I
110. Pamai Transcrrpt of Evrdent:ary Hearmg dated 7/30/2008 ) o
: ﬁ. - Correspondence from PatnckC Clary to EIN shareholders dated
' __'___'_,.10/12/2006 A | R
112 | pocur

RN
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certity that on the 25th day of May, 2011, [ served a copy of the above and
foregoing MOTION TO LEAVE TO FILE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT TO
CONFORM TO THE EVIDENCE by U.S. Mail addressed to:

M. Nelson Segel, Chartered Patrick C. Clary, Chartered

M. Nelson Segel, Esq. Patrick C. Clary, Esq.

624 South 9" Street 8670 West Cheyenne Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89101 Suite 120

Telephone: (702) 385-6266 Las Vegas, NV 89129
Facsimile: (702) 382-2967 Telephone: (702) 382-0813
Attorneys for Larry Hahn and Facsimile: (702) 382-7277
Hahn’s World of Surplus, Inc. Attorneys for Kokoweef, Inc.

)
)

N NS
i S A A

An Employee of Robertson& Vick, LLP
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